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ABOUT THIS REPORT 

This report presents demographic data on the Hmong population in Wisconsin prepared by the 
Applied Population Laboratory at the University of Wisconsin, Madison. The Applied Population 
Laboratory participated in the Hmong Educational Needs Assessment Project as part of the cross-
divisional effort by University of Wisconsin Extension.  The results of Census 2000 are highlighted 
in a series of charts, maps, and tables covering demographic and socioeconomic characteristics of 
the Hmong population in Wisconsin such as: size and distribution; age structure; composition of 
households and families; education; income and poverty; employment; housing and health. 

The report is divided into three sections.  The first presents information about the composition and 
characteristics of the Hmong population in a series of charts and graphics.  The first section 
includes 11 content areas:  Hmong in Wisconsin; Hmong Identification; Age and Sex; Households 
and Families; Education; Income; Poverty; Labor Force; Housing; and Health. In general, the 
numbers underlying the charts are presented in a small table with the graphic.  The second section 
presents a gallery of maps showing the size and distribution of the Hmong population in Wisconsin 
and change in population between 1990 and 2000.  Included in this section are a series of statewide 
maps showing county level data and another set of maps showing tract level data for the sixteen 
Wisconsin counties with the highest Hmong population.  The final section presents information in 
tabular form and provides more detailed data on the size and location of Hmong population in 
Wisconsin. For the most part, the county level data that underlie the maps in the second section are 
contained in the tables in the final section. 

In Census 2000, respondents could, for the first time, identify themselves as being multiracial and 
could identify multiple countries of origin under the Asian race category.  However, to keep the 
information presented in this report succinct (as noted in the first graphic in this report), most of the 
charts, maps, and tables in this report show data for those who identified themselves as Hmong 
Alone, that is, not in combination with another Asian subcategory nor in combination with another 
race 

The principal authors of this report are Jeanette Karon (jdkaron@wisc.edu), David Long 
(dlong@ssc.wisc.edu) and Dan Veroff (dlveroff@wisc.edu) of the Applied Population Laboratory. 
With appreciation and thanks, the authors would like to acknowledge the advice and assistance 
provided by Jennifer Vogt and Elizabeth Wilke. Each lent their immense skills and talents in 
preparing data, constructing tables and charts, and editing text. For more information about this 
report, the authors can be contacted at the address listed below 

ddlong
Text Box
August 1, 2003
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Overall Totals: 

• Wisconsin's Hmong population grew from 16,373 in 1990 to 33,791 persons in 2000, a 106%
increase.  In contrast, the largest racial group in Wisconsin, whites, increased by only 4.8%.

• The Hmong population in Wisconsin was 0.63% of the state's total population in 2000, compared
to 0.33% in 1990.

• Hmong persons represent 32.9% of Wisconsin’s total Asian population of 102,823 persons.  This is
more than double the proportion of each of the next two largest Asian subgroups in Wisconsin:
Asian Indian and Chinese.

The Hmong population in Wisconsin is concentrated in several regions: 

• 23.3% of Wisconsin's total Hmong population resides in Milwaukee County; 13.2% live in
Marathon County.

• Three counties in Wisconsin have Hmong populations that exceed 2% of the total county
population:  Marathon (3.5%), Sheboygan (2.4%), and La Crosse (2.1%).

• Seven counties in Wisconsin have more than 2,000 persons of Hmong origin:  Milwaukee (7,883),
Marathon (4,453), Brown (2,957), Sheboygan (2,706), Outagamie (2,504), La Crosse (2,282), and
Dane (2,235).

• Dane County’s Hmong population increased by 298% between 1990 and 2000, from 561 to 2,235
persons, the largest increase among the 10 Wisconsin counties with more than 500 Hmong
residents in 1990.

Hmong in Wisconsin are younger than the total population and live in large 
families with married couples and children 

• 57.1% of Wisconsin's Hmong population is under age 18 and in all, over 23,000 Hmong (more
than two-thirds of the total) are under age 24.

• More than 98% of Wisconsin’s Hmong population live in family households; and almost 70% of
these family households are headed by married couples with children.
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VIII

 
• The average family size for Hmong in Wisconsin is 6.4 persons, more than double the average 

family size for the total population (3.1). 
 
● Births to teens are much more common among Hmong females than among the average Wisconsin 

female. In 2001, 13% of all Hmong births occurred to mothers 18-19 years old, while amongst the total 
population only 7% did. Another 10% of Hmong births occurred to mothers 15-17 years old.  

 
 

Rates of homeownership for Hmong have increased dramatically since 1990 
 
● From 1990 to 2000, the percent of Hmong living in owner-occupied homes increased from 9.9% to   

48.2%. In contrast, among the total Wisconsin population, this percentage only increased from 66.7% 
to 68.4%.  

 
 

Wisconsin’s Hmong population made significant economic gains since 1990, but 
still lags behind the total population 

 
● While the median household income among the total population increased by $5,579 between 1990 

and 2000, that of the Hmong population increased by $21,924, so that the median household income 
among Wisconsin’s Hmong population is only $7,893 behind that of the total population. 

 
● The median earnings among Hmong men approximate those of the total females in Wisconsin 

($19,902 and $18, 325, respectively). The median earnings among Hmong women lag behind at 
$12,766. 

 
● Between 1989 and 1999, the Hmong poverty rate dropped dramatically (nearly 50%) in every age 

group. However, the Hmong poverty rate is much higher than the total Wisconsin poverty rate in every 
age group, especially in the 65-74 year old range.  

 
● Hmong female householders with children under the age of 18 were 36% more likely than the average 

Wisconsin female householder with children under 18 to be in poverty.  
 
● The Hmong male unemployment rate was 3 percentage points higher than the total Wisconsin male 

unemployment rate in 2000. Hmong females were also more likely to not be in the labor force, 
compared to all Wisconsin females.  

 
● Between 1990 and 2000, the percentage of Hmong men employed or in the Armed Forces increased 

from 30% to 57% and for Hmong women it increased from 14% to 51%.  
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Educational attainment among the Hmong has improved since 1990, but Hmong 
women still have low levels of education 

 
● While Hmong men tend to be more educated than Hmong women, both sexes increased their average 

levels of educational attainment between 1990 and 2000, especially in achieving high school 
graduation or equivalency.  

 
● Nearly 60% of Hmong women in Wisconsin had not completed any schooling in 2000, compared to 

31% of men. 
 
 

The majority of Wisconsin’s Hmong population was born outside of the U.S., but 
most have been in the country for a decade or more 

 
● More than half of Wisconsin’s Hmong population was born outside of the U.S., but nearly 30% were 

born in-state. 
 
● 46% of Wisconsin’s Hmong population entered the United States between 1980 and 1990, while 42% 

entered the U.S. after 1990.  
 
● 96% of Hmong households speak an Asian or Pacific language at home, but 71% of those also speak 

English well or very well.  
 
● In 2001, 70% of the Hmong school-age population was classified as Limited-English Proficient. 

Almost 60% of these students were in Kindergarten to 8th grade, with very small percentages in Pre-
Kindergarten and High School. 
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Chart 1.  Population Growth, Wisconsin:  1990 - 2000 
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1990 2000 Change

Total 4,891,769 5,363,675 9.6%
Asian or Pacific Islander 37,210 54,972 47.7%
Hmong 16,373 33,791 106.4%  

 
 

In the 1990 Census, “Asian and Pacific Islander” was a single race category.  In Census 2000, the category was split 
into two, “Asian” and “Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander.”  To allow comparison to 1990, the two categories 
from Census 2000 were combined here.  
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Chart 2.  Distribution of Wisconsin's Hmong Population,
Wisconsin Counties: 2000

 
 

Persons Percent

Milwaukee 7,883 23%
Marathon 4,453 13%
Brown 2,957 9%
Sheboygan 2,706 8%
Outagamie 2,504 7%
La Crosse 2,282 7%
Dane 2,235 7%
Winnebago 1,825 5%
Eau Claire 1,599 5%
Manitowoc 1,157 3%
Remaining Counties 4,190 12%

Total 33,791 100%

County 
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Chart 3.  Urban/Rural Residence, Wisconsin: 2000
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Total 
Population

Percent of 
Total

Hmong 
Population

Percent of Hmong 
Total

Urban 3,663,643 68.3% 32,215 95.3%
Rural 1,700,032 31.7% 1,576 4.7%

Total 5,363,675 100.0% 33,791 100.0%  
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Chart 4.  Hmong Identification in Census 2000, Wisconsin

34,740

36,809

33,791

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

Hmong Alone Hmong Alone or in Combination Hmong Alone or in Combination

Pe
rs

on
s

with Other Asian with Any Other

For Census 2000 the question on race was revised to allow respondents to report one or more races to indicate their 
racial identities.  Respondents who identified themselves as Hmong alone or as Hmong in combination only with other 
Asian groups are reported here as “Hmong Alone or in Combination with Other Asian.”  Respondents who identified 
themselves as Hmong alone or Hmong with one or more Non-Asian groups are identified here as “Hmong Alone or in 
Combination with Any Other.”   

 
Ninety-two percent of Wisconsin persons identifying themselves as Hmong reported only one race, shown here as 
“Hmong Alone.”  The charts and tables on the following pages show data for those who identified themselves as 
Hmong Alone, that is, not in combination with another Asian subcategory and not in combination with another race 
category. 
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Chart 5.  Racial Composition, Wisconsin: 2000

Asian
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      1.0%

 
 

Race Population Percent
White Alone 4,769,857 88.9%
Asian Alone 88,763 1.7%
  Hmong 33,791 0.6%
  Other Asian 54,972 1.0%
All Others 505,055 9.4%
Total 5,363,675 100.0%  

 
 

The “White Alone” and “Asian Alone” categories used in this chart show population counts for persons who reported 
these races as their one and only race.  The “All Others” category includes all persons who reported being of a race 
other than White or Asian, as well as persons who identify themselves as multiracial.  
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Chart 6.  Asian Population Composition, Wisconsin: 2000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Population Percent

     Hmong 33,791 40.0%
     Asian Indian 12,665 15.0%
     Chinese 11,184 13.2%
     Korean 6,800 8.1%
     Filipino 5,158 6.1%
     Laotian 4,469 5.3%
     Japanese 2,868 3.4%
     Vietnamese 3,891 4.6%
     Pakistani 1,061 1.3%
     Thai 953 1.1%
     Cambodian 726 0.9%
     Indonesian 397 0.5%
     Other specified Asian 162 0.2%
     Sri Lankan 183 0.2%
     Malaysian 144 0.2%

Total Single Group Asian 84,452 100%

Origin

 
 
Although most of the above sub categories of Asian represent nationalities, Hmong is an ethnic group that spans several 
countries in Southeast Asia.   
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Chart 7. Birthplace of the Hmong Population, Wisconsin: 2000
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Birthplace Number Percent
Born in Wisconsin 9,338 30%
Born in other state in the United States 3,741 12%
     Northeast 384 1%
     Midwest 1,218 4%
     South 408 1%
     West 1,731 6%
Born outside the United States 17,931 58%
Total 31,010 100%
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Chart 8. Year of Entry for Hmong Born in Asia, Wisconsin: 2000
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Year of Entry Number Percent

Before 1980 2,063 12%
1980-1989 8,155 46%
1990-2000 7,501 42%
Total 17,719 100%
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Chart 9. Movers' Place of Residence in 1995, 
Shown as a Percent of Total and Hmong Persons, Wisconsin: 2000
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Place of Residence in 1995                Total              Hmong

Number Percent Number Percent
Same State 1,783,204 35.5% 11,755     43.1%
Different State
     Northeast 22,592 0.4% 102 0.4%
     Midwest 196,596 3.9% 484 1.8%
     South 60,950 1.2% 169 0.6%
     West 57,970 1.2% 1,844 6.8%
Puerto Rico 3,202 0.1% 0 0.0%
Foreign Country, U.S. Island Areas, or at sea 61327 1.2% 985 3.6%

Total Movers 2,185,841 43.5% 15,339     56.3%
Total Population 5,022,073 100.0% 27,245 100.0%  
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Chart 10.  Hmong and Total Population by Age and Sex, Wisconsin: 2000
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Hmong Population by Selected Age Groups, Wisconsin: 2000 
 

Age Groups Hmong Population Percent Total Population Percent
Under 5 4,219 12.5% 342,340 6.4%

5-17 15,060 44.6% 1,026,416 19.1%
18-24 4,340 12.8% 520,629 9.7%
25-44 6,835 20.2% 1,581,690 29.5%
45-64 2,411 7.1% 1,190,047 22.2%

65 and Older 926 2.7% 702,553 13.1%
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Chart 11.  Median Age by Sex, Wisconsin:  2000
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Hmong  Total
Male 15.7 35.0
Female 15.8 37.1  
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Chart 12.  Types of Family and Non-Family Living Arrangements, 
Wisconsin: 2000
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Hmong Percent Total Percent
Family 5,108 92.9% 1,386,815 66.5%

  Married Couples, No Children 398 7.2% 615,067 29.5%
  Married Couples, With Children 3,723 67.7% 493,530 23.7%
  Single Parent 710 12.9% 171,709 8.2%
  Other Family 277 5.0% 106,509 5.1%

Non-Family 391 7.1% 697,729 33.5%
  Living Alone 248 4.5% 557,875 26.8%
  Living With Others 143 2.6% 139,854 6.7%

Total 5,499 100.0% 2,084,544 100.0%



HOUSEHOLDS & FAMILIES 

 
University of Wisconsin Extension & Applied Population Laboratory 

Source: 2000 Census of Population and Housing 
U.S. Census Bureau 

13

 

Chart 13.  Average Family & Household Size, Wisconsin:  2000
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Chart 14.  Percent Female Householders within Selected Categories, 
Wisconsin: 2000
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Female Householders Hmong Total
With or Without Children 13.2% 14.4%
With Related Children Under 18 12.4% 20.3%
With Related Children Under 6 8.2% 19.6%  
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Chart 15. Educational Attainment for the Hmong Population 25 Years and Over,

 Wisconsin: 1990 & 2000

 
 

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

No schooling completed 649 28% 1,487 31% 1,347 53% 2,997 60%
Some schooling, no high school diploma 453 20% 616 13% 389 15% 648 13%
High school graduate (includes equivalency) 311 14% 1,004 21% 245 10% 676 14%
Some college, no degree 451 20% 732 15% 326 13% 273 5%
Associate degree 182 8% 453 10% 85 3% 166 3%
Bachelor's degree 182 8% 396 8% 89 4% 177 4%
Graduate or Professional degree 59 3% 72 2% 41 2% 53 1%

Total 2,287 100% 4,760 100% 2,522 100% 4,990 100%

Male
1990 2000

Female
1990 2000
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Chart 16. Educational Attainment of Hmong Females, Wisconsin: 2000
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Number Percent
No schooling completed 2,997 60%
Some schooling, no high school diploma 648 13%
High school graduate (includes equivalency) 676 14%
Some college, no degree 273 5%
Associate degree 166 3%
Bachelor's degree 177 4%
Master's degree 50 1%
Professional school degree 0 0%
Doctorate degree 3 0%
Total 4,990 100%

Hmong FemalesEducational Attainment
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Chart 17. Educational Attainment of Hmong Males, Wisconsin: 2000
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Graduate or Professional degree   1%

 
 

Number Percent
No schooling completed 1,487 31%
Some schooling, no high school diploma 616 13%
High school graduate (includes equivalency) 1,004 21%
Some college, no degree 732 15%
Associate degree 453 10%
Bachelor's degree 396 8%
Master's degree 57 1%
Professional school degree 5 0%
Doctorate degree 10 0%
Total 4,760 100%

Hmong MalesEducational Attainment
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Chart 18. Language Spoken at Home for Hmong Persons 5 Years and Over, 
Wisconsin: 2000
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Language Spoken At Home 
for Hmong Persons 5 Years and Over

Number Percent
Speak Only English 1,031 3.8%
Speak Asian and Pacific Island Language 26,165 96.0%
Speak Other Language 49 0.2%

For Hmong Persons Who Speak an
Asian and Pacific Island Language at Home

Number Percent
Speak English Very Well 10,683 39.0%
Speak English Well 8,821 32.0%
Speak English Not Well 5,129 19.6%
Speak English Not at All 1,532 5.9%
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“March 2001 Census of Limited-English Proficient Pupils by District” 

November 4, 2002 
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Chart 19. Limited-English Proficient Hmong Students by Grade Level 
 in 16 Wisconsin Counties, 2001
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In 2001, Wisconsin’s Department of Public Instruction classified over 70% of the Hmong school-age population in 16 
counties as being Limited-English Proficient. These 16 counties are the counties with the largest Hmong populations 
identified in Table 2.   
 

Grade Number Percent
Pre Kindergarten to Kindergarten 563 3%
Kindergarten to 3rd grade 4,751 29%
4th to 8th grade 4,633 28%
9th to 12th grade 1,548 9%

Total 11,495 70%

Hmong Students in ESL Programs

 
 

Number Percent
Total 16,364 100%

Hmong School-Age Population
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Chart 20. Median Household Income, Wisconsin: 1989 & 1999
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Note: 1989 income has been adjusted to 1999 “dollars” to correct for inflation. 
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Chart 21. Median Household and Family Income, Wisconsin: 1999
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The Census Bureau defines “families” as individuals related by blood, marriage, or adoption that share a housing unit. 
“Households” include families as well as unrelated individuals that share a housing unit. Thus, the term “households” 
encompasses family as well as non-family living situations.  
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Chart 22. Household Income Distribution, Wisconsin: 1999
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Income in 1999

Households Percent Households Percent
Less than $10,000 148,964 7% 537 10%
$10,000 to $14,999 121,366 6% 411 8%
$15,000 to $19,999 127,169 6% 356 7%
$20,000 to $24,999 137,728 7% 411 8%
$25,000 to $29,999 136,502 7% 435 8%
$30,000 to $34,999 139,531 7% 433 8%
$35,000 to $39,999 129,719 6% 391 7%
$40,000 to $44,999 129,319 6% 485 9%
$45,000 to $49,999 118,711 6% 356 7%
$50,000 to $59,999 220,781 11% 534 10%
$60,000 to $74,999 253,518 12% 431 8%
$75,000 to $99,999 226,374 11% 336 6%
$100,000 to $124,999 94,628 5% 119 2%
$125,000 to $149,999 39,091 2% 30 1%
$150,000 to $199,999 30,598 1% 4 0%
$200,000 or more 32,305 2% 17 0%
Total 2,086,304 100% 5,286 100%

Total Hmong
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Chart 23. Median Earnings by Sex Among Year-Round, Full-Time Workers, 
Wisconsin: 1999
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Chart 24. Percent of Hmong Below Poverty Level by Age, Wisconsin: 
1989 & 1999
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Age
Number Percent Number Percent

Under 5 3,220 78% 929 25%
5 years 617 74% 257 26%
6 to 11 years 2,590 77% 2,091 31%
12 to 17 years 1,382 73% 1,755 30%
18 to 64 years 4,301 71% 2,677 22%
65 to 74 years 222 60% 146 33%
75 years and over 68 52% 73 18%
Total 12,400 75% 7,928 26%

1989 1999
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Chart 25. Percent of Population in Poverty by Age, Wisconsin: 1999
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Age                Total              Hmong
Number Percent Number Percent

Under 5 years 43,836 10% 929 12%
5 years 8,771 2% 257 3%
6 to 11 years 52,716 12% 2,091 26%
12 to 17 years 44,843 10% 1,755 22%
18 to 64 years 252,127 56% 2,677 34%
65 to 74 years 18,832 4% 146 2%
75 years and over 30,413 7% 73 1%
Total 451,538 100% 7,928 100%  
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Chart 26. Families with Female Householders in Poverty by Presence of 
Related Children Under Age 18, Wisconsin: 1999
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Number Percent Number Percent
With Related Children Under 18 Years 38,464 28% 396 64%
With Related Children Under 5 Years Only 9,155 38% 13 27%
No Related Children Under 18 Years 3,144 6% 21 26%

Total Hmong
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Chart 27. Employment Status for Persons Age 16 and Over by Sex, 
Wisconsin: 2000
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               Total           Hmong
Number Percent Number Percent

Male: 2,030,019 100% 7,701 100%
   In Labor Force: 1,508,279 74% 4,925 64%
     In Armed Forces 2,426 0% 0 0%
     Civilian 1,505,853 74% 4,925 64%
       Employed 1,428,493 70% 4,418 57%
       Unemployed 77,360 4% 507 7%
   Not in Labor Force 521,740 26% 2,776 36%
Female: 2,127,011 100% 7,681 100%
   In Labor Force: 1,363,825 64% 4,191 55%
     In Armed Forces 442 0% 0 0%
     Civilian 1,363,383 64% 4,191 55%
       Employed 1,306,432 61% 3,883 51%
       Unemployed 56,951 3% 308 4%
   Not in Labor Force 763,186 36% 3,490 45%  
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Chart 28. Employment Status for the Hmong Population Age 16 and Over 
by Sex, Wisconsin: 1990 & 2000
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Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Employed or in Armed Forces 1,091 30% 496 14% 4,418 57% 3,883 51%
Unemployed 308 8% 286 8% 507 7% 308 4%
Not in Labor Force 2,273 62% 2,791 78% 2,776 36% 3,490 45%

Total 3,672 100% 3,573 100% 7,701 100% 7,681 100%

1990 2000

Male Female Male Female
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Chart 29. Employment Status by Presence of Own Children Under Age 18, for 
Females Age 16 and Over, Wisconsin: 2000
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Total Population
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Employed or in Armed Forces 495,461 76% 106,534 70% 811,413 55%
Unemployed 17,721 3% 5,162 3% 39,230 3%
Not in labor force 137,984 21% 39,596 26% 625,202 42%
Total 651,166 100% 151,292 100% 1,475,845 100%

Hmong Population
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Employed or in Armed Forces 2,582 59% 433 57% 1,301 39%
Unemployed 165 4% 41 5% 143 4%
Not in labor force 1,608 37% 283 37% 1,882 57%
Total 4,355 100% 757 100% 3,326 100%

 Under 18 Years Under 6 Years
With Own Children With Own Children No Own Children

 Under 18 Years

With Own Children With Own Children No Own Children
 Under 18 Years Under 6 Years  Under 18 Years
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Chart 30. Usual Hours Worked per Week in 1999 for the Total and Hmong 
Population 16 Years and Over by Sex and Work Status, Wisconsin: 1999

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

Usually
worked 35

or more
hours per

week

Usually
worked 15 to
34 hours per

week

Usually
worked 1 to
14 hours per

week

Did not
work in

1999

Usually
worked 35

or more
hours per

week

Usually
worked 15 to
34 hours per

week

Usually
worked 1 to
14 hours per

week

Did not
work in

1999

Pe
rc

en
t o

f T
ot

al
 P

er
so

ns

Total Hmong
Male Female

 
 
 

Number Percent Number Percent
Male: 2,030,019 100% 7,701 100%
Worked in 1999: 1,638,529 81% 5,822 76%
Usually worked 35 or more hours per week 1,388,443 68% 4,563 59%
Usually worked 15 to 34 hours per week 191,662 9% 930 12%
Usually worked 1 to 14 hours per week 58,424 3% 329 4%
Did not work in 1999: 391,490 19% 1,879 24%
Female: 2,127,011 100% 7,681 100%
Worked in 1999: 1,488,450 70% 4,863 63%
Usually worked 35 or more hours per week 984,453 46% 3,244 42%
Usually worked 15 to 34 hours per week 406,187 19% 1,297 17%
Usually worked 1 to 14 hours per week 97,810 5% 322 4%
Did not work in 1999: 638,561 30% 2,818 37%

Total Hmong
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Manufacturing   51%

Retail trade   10%

Finance, insurance, real estate and rental and leasing 
4%

Professional, scientific, management, administrative,
and waste management services   3%

Educational, health, and social services   12%

Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation and
food services   9%

Other services (except public administration)   4%

Other industries   8%

Chart 31. Industry for the Employed Civilian Hmong Population 16 Years and Over, 
Wisconsin: 1999

 
 
 
 
 

Number Percent
Manufacturing 4,193 50.5%
Retail trade 805 9.7%
Finance, insurance, real estate and rental and leasing 296 3.6%
Professional, scientific, management, administrative, and waste management services 265 3.2%
Educational, health, and social services 977 11.8%
Arts, entertainment, recreation, accommodation and food services 776 9.3%
Other services (except public administration) 340 4.1%
Other industries 649 7.8%

Industry of Employment
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Chart 32. Median Housing Unit Value, Wisconsin: 1990 & 2000
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Note: 1990 values have been adjusted to 2000 “dollars” to correct for inflation. 
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Chart 33.  Persons Living in Owner Occupied Housing Units, 
Wisconsin: 1990 & 2000
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Chart 34. Owner Occupancy Rates, 
Wisconsin: 1990 & 2000
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Division of Health Care Financing, Bureau of Health Information 

“Infant Health: 2001” (PHC 5339) 
November, 2002 
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Chart 35. Percent of Births in which Prenatal Care Started in the 
First Trimester of Pregnancy, Wisconsin: 2001
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Source: Wisconsin Department of Health and Family Services 
Division of Health Care Financing, Bureau of Health Information 

“Infant Health: 2001” (PHC 5339) 
November, 2002 
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Chart 36. Percent of Low Birthweight Births Among Total and Hmong Births, 
Wisconsin: 2001
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Source: Wisconsin Department of Health and Family Services 
Division of Health Care Financing, Bureau of Health Information 

“Births to Teens in Wisconsin: 2001” (PHC 5338) 
November, 2002 
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Chart 37. Births to Teens as a Percent of All Births by Age, Wisconsin: 2001
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Age of 
Mother Number Percent Number Percent

<15 Years 80 0% 2 0%
15-17 Years 2,167 3% 102 10%
18-19 Years 4,602 7% 136 13%
All Ages 69,012 100% 1,046 100%

Total Hmong
Births
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C
ounty

1990
2000

N
um

ber
Percent

C
ounty (cont.)

1990
2000

N
um

ber
Percent

A
dam

s
0

0
0

--
M

arathon
1,968

4,453
2,485

126%
A

shland
2

1
-1

-50%
M

arinette
0

0
0

--
B

arron
0

0
0

--
M

arquette
0

0
0

--
B

ayfield
0

0
0

--
M

enom
in ee

0
0

0
--

B
row

n
1,410

2,957
1,547

110%
M

ilw
aukee

3,354
7,883

4,529
135%

B
uffalo

0
8

8
--

M
onroe

23
37

14
61%

B
urnett

0
10

10
--

O
con to

0
26

26
--

C
alum

et
26

412
386

1485%
O

neida
0

20
20

--
C

hippew
a

116
321

205
177%

O
utagam

ie
1,254

2,504
1,250

100%
C

lark
0

19
19

--
O

zaukee
9

21
12

133%
C

olum
bia

0
11

11
--

Pepin
0

0
0

--
C

raw
fo rd

0
9

9
--

Pierce
6

20
14

233%
D

ane
561

2,235
1,674

298%
Polk

0
15

15
--

D
odge

5
36

31
620%

Portag e
232

861
629

271%
D

oor
0

9
9

--
P rice

0
0

0
--

D
ouglas

80
75

-5
-6%

R
acine

0
53

53
--

D
unn

344
551

207
60%

R
ichland

0
1

1
--

Eau C
laire

1,485
1,599

114
8%

R
ock 

5
17

12
240%

Florence
0

7
7

--
R

usk
67

10
-57

-85%
Fond du Lac

140
388

248
177%

St. C
roix 

5
81

76
1520%

Forest
0

8
8

--
Sauk

0
0

0
--

G
rant

2 9
38

9
31%

Saw
yer

0
1

1
--

G
reen

0
8

8
--

Shaw
ano

8
35

27
338%

G
reen Lake 

48
29

-19
-40%

Sheboygan 
1,255

2,706
1,451

116%
Iow

a
0

0
0

--
Taylo r

0
8

8
--

Iron
0

0
0

--
Trem

p ealeau
1

1
0

0%
Jackson

7
0

-7
-100%

V
ernon

1
0

-1
-100%

Jefferson
9

30
21

233%
V

ilas
0

0
0

--
Juneau

11
41

30
273%

W
alw

orth
7

40
33

471%
K

enosha
7

15
8

114%
W

ashburn
0

0
0

--
K

ew
aunee

0
6

6
--

W
ashington

39
45

6
15%

La C
rosse 

1,933
2,282

349
18%

W
aukesha 

2
76

74
3700%

Lafayette
0

20
20

--
W

aupaca
7

6
-1

-14%
Langl ade

0
22

22
--

W
aush ara

0
37

37
--

Lincoln
13

16
3

23%
W

innebago
877

1,825
948

108%
M

anitow
oc

647
1,157

510
79%

W
ood

380
689

309
81%

W
isconsin T

otal
16,373

33,791
17,418

106%

Sources: 1990 C
ensus of Population and H

ousing, 2000 C
ensus of Population and H

ousing; U
.S. C

ensus B
ureau.

T
able 1:  H

m
ong Population of W

isconsin C
ounties, 1990 and 2000

H
m

ong Population
C

hange, 1990-2000
H

m
ong Population

C
hange, 1990-2000
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C
ounty

1990
2000

N
um

ber
Percent

C
ounty (cont.)

1990
2000

N
um

ber
Percent

A
dam

s
56

65
9

16%
M

arathon
2 ,499

5,741
3,242

130%
A

shlan d
46

61
15

33%
M

arinette
63

128
65

103%
B

arron
95

163
68

72%
M

arquette
18

58
40

222%
B

ayfield
24

42
18

75%
M

enom
in ee

0
1

1
--

B
row

n
2,522

4,999
2,477

98%
M

ilw
aukee

15 ,308
24,567

9,259
60%

B
uffalo

29
48

19
66%

M
onroe

143
210

67
47%

B
urnett

24
48

24
100%

O
cont o

36
77

41
114%

C
alum

et
173

632
459

265%
O

n eida
5 6

126
70

125%
C

hippew
a

276
500

224
81%

O
utagam

ie
1 ,904

3,651
1,747

92%
C

lark
38

104
66

174%
O

zauk ee
438

896
458

105%
C

olum
bia

136
187

51
38%

Pepin
9

18
9

100%
C

raw
ford

56
47

-9
-16%

Pierce
172

168
-4

-2%
D

ane
8,666

14,868
6,202

72%
Polk

50
118

68
136%

D
odge

197
321

124
63%

Portage
78 6

1,540
754

96%
D

oor
47

84
37

79%
Price

27
52

25
93%

D
ouglas

266
285

19
7%

R
acine

1, 004
1,440

436
43%

D
unn

633
854

221
35%

R
ichland

38
43

5
13%

Eau C
laire

2,124
2,375

251
12%

R
ock 

985
1,252

267
27%

Florence
4

15
11

275%
R

usk
114

55
-59

-52%
Fond du Lac

448
873

425
95%

St. C
roix 

148
403

255
172%

Forest
14

21
7

50%
Sauk

79
153

74
94%

G
rant

234
234

0
0%

Saw
yer

15
51

36
240%

G
reen

66
97

31
47%

Shaw
ano

70
154

84
120%

G
reen Lake 

103
66

-37
-36%

Sheboygan 
2,061

3,726
1,665

81%
Iow

a
19

81
62

326%
Tayl or

44
46

2
5%

Iron
2

12
10

500%
Trem

pealeau
46

39
-7

-15%
Jackson

30
39

9
30%

V
ernon

42
62

20
48%

Jefferson
287

347
60

21%
V

ilas
38

40
2

5%
Juneau

78
110

32
41%

W
alw

orth
494

636
142

29%
K

enosh a
669

1,438
769

115%
W

ashburn
33

34
1

3%
K

ew
aunee

23
28

5
22%

W
ashington

337
709

372
110%

La C
rosse 

2,667
3,397

730
27%

W
aukesha 

2,699
5,468

2,769
103%

Lafayett e
19

42
23

121%
W

aupaca
92

146
54

59%
Langlade

22
62

40
182%

W
aushara

43
87

44
102%

Lincoln
78

124
46

59%
W

innebago
1,728

2,924
1,196

69%
M

anitow
o c

1,071
1,678

607
57%

W
ood

722
1,227

505
70%

W
isconsin T

otal
53,583

90,393
36,810

69%

Sources: 1990 C
ensus of Population and H

ousing, 2000 C
ensus of Population and H

ousing; U
.S. C

ensus B
ureau.

T
able 2:  A

sian and N
ative H

aw
aiian or O

ther Pacific Islander Population of W
isconsin C

ounties,         
1990 and 2000

A
sian and N

H
PI Population

C
hange, 1990-2000

A
sian and N

H
PI Population

C
hange, 1990-2000
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Rank County 1990 2000
% Increase 
1990-2000

1 Milwaukee 3,354 7,883 135%
2 Marathon 1,968 4,453 126%
3 Brown 1,410 2,957 110%
4 Sheboygan 1,255 2,706 116%
5 Outagamie 1,254 2,504 100%
6 La Crosse 1,933 2,282 18%
7 Dane 561 2,235 298%
8 Winnebago 877 1,825 108%
9 Eau Claire 1,485 1,599 8%

10 Manitowoc 647 1,157 79%
11 Portage 232 861 271%
12 Wood 380 689 81%
13 Dunn 344 551 60%
14 Calumet 26 412 1485%
15 Fond du Lac 140 388 177%
16 Chippewa 116 321 177%
17 St. Croix 5 81 1520%
18 Waukesha 2 76 3700%
19 Douglas 80 75 -6%
20 Racine 0 53 --

Rank County
Total 

Population Number % of Total
1 Marathon County 125,834 4,453 3.5%
2 Sheboygan County 112,646 2,706 2.4%
3 La Crosse County 107,120 2,282 2.1%
4 Eau Claire County 93,142 1,599 1.7%
5 Outagamie County 160,971 2,504 1.6%
6 Manitowoc County 82,887 1,157 1.4%
7 Dunn County 39,858 551 1.4%
8 Brown County 226,778 2957 1.3%
9 Portage County 67,182 861 1.3%

10 Winnebago County 156,763 1,825 1.2%
11 Calumet County 40,631 412 1.0%
12 Wood County 75,555 689 0.9%
13 Milwaukee County 940,164 7,883 0.8%
14 Chippewa County 55,195 321 0.6%
15 Dane County 426,526 2235 0.5%
16 Fond du Lac County 97,296 388 0.4%
17 Douglas County 43,287 75 0.2%
18 Juneau County 24,316 41 0.2%
19 Waushara County 23,154 37 0.2%
20 Green Lake County 19,105 29 0.2%

Table 4: Percent of Total Population Hmong, 2000:

Hmong Population

Sources: 1990 Census of Population and Housing, 2000 Census of Population and Housing; U.S. Census Bureau.

Top 20 Wisconsin Counties

Table 3:  Hmong Population, 1990 and 2000: 
Top 20 Wisconsin Counties*

Hmong Population

* Ranking based on 2000 Census figures

Sources: 1990 Census of Population and Housing, 2000 Census of Population and Housing; U.S. Census Bureau
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Rank County 1990 2000
% Increase 
1990-2000

1 Waukesha County 2 76 3700%
2 St. Croix County 5 81 1520%
3 Calumet County 26 412 1485%
4 Dodge County 5 36 620%
5 Walworth County 7 40 471%
6 Shawano County 8 35 338%
7 Dane County 561 2,235 298%
8 Juneau County 11 41 273%
9 Portage County 232 861 271%

10 Rock County 5 17 240%
11 Pierce County 6 20 233%
12 Jefferson County 9 30 233%
13 Fond du Lac County 140 388 177%
14 Chippewa County 116 321 177%
15 Milwaukee County 3,354 7,883 135%
16 Ozaukee County 9 21 133%
17 Marathon County 1,968 4,453 126%
18 Sheboygan County 1,255 2,706 116%
19 Kenosha County 7 15 114%
20 Brown County 1,410 2,957 110%

Table 5: Increase in Hmong Population, 1990-2000:  
Top 20 Wisconsin Counties

Hmong Population

Source:  1990 Census of Population and Housing, 2000 Census of Population and Housing; U.S. Census Bureau.
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Rank Municipality 1990 2000
% Increase 
1990-2000

1 Milwaukee city     3,330 7,682 130.7%
2 Wausau city      1,885 3,504 85.9%
3 Green Bay city        1,380 2,629 90.5%
4 Sheboygan city          1,250 2,514 101.1%
5 Appleton city    1,056 2,451 132.1%
6 Madison city    526 1,842 250.2%
7 La Crosse city 1,979 1,729
8 Eau Claire city      1,590 1,616
9 Oshkosh city       727 1,288

10 Manitowoc city     502 976
11 Stevens Point city      210 698
12 Weston village      486
13 Wisconsin Rapids city 470
14 Fond du Lac city     354
15 Menomonie city        274
16 Kaukauna city       245
17 Onalaska city        226

-9.7%
1.6%

77.2%
94.4%

232.4%
n.a.

118.6%
164.2%

8.7%
50.3%

5550.0%
18 Menomonie town    192 269.2%

169.2%19 Menasha city         

n.a.
215
134
252
163
4

 52 
65 175

20 Holmen village     0 159 n.a.

Rank Municipality
Total 

Population Number % of Total
1 Wausau city      38,426 3,504 9.1%
2 Menomonie town    3,174 192 6.0%
3 Sheboygan city          50,792 2,514 4.9%
4 Weston village      12,079 486 4.0%
5 Appleton city    70,087 2,451 3.5%
6 La Crosse city 51,818 1,729 3.3%
7 Port Edwards village 1,944 63 3.2%
8 Manitowoc city     34,053 976 2.9%
9 Stevens Point city      24,551 698 2.8%

10 Eau Claire city      61,704 1,616 2.6%
11 Green Bay city        102,313 2,629 2.6%
12 Holmen village     6,200 159 2.6%
13 Wisconsin Rapids city 18,435 470 2.5%
14 Union town    2,402 54 2.2%
15 Oshkosh city       62,916 1,288 2.0%
16 Rothschild village        4,970 98 2.0%
17 Kaukauna city       12,983 245 1.9%
18 Menomonie city        14,937 274 1.8%
19 Sheboygan town      5,874 103 1.8%
20 Rib Mountain town        7,556 116 1.5%

Source:  2000 Census of Population and Housing, U.S. Census Bureau.

Table 7: Percent of Total Population Hmong, 2000: 
Top 20 Wisconsin Municipalities*

Hmong Population

*Limited to municipalities with 50 or more persons of Hmong origin in 2000.

Table 6: Hmong Population, 1990 and 2000: 
Top 20 Wisconsin Municipalities*

Hmong Population

* Ranking based on 2000 census figures
Sources: 1990 Census of Population and Housing, 2000 Census of Population and Housing; U.S. Census Bureau.

In the original release of this report, Table 6 above contained 1990 Hmong populations from Summary File 3.  
Those figures were subseqeuntly replaced with more precise counts from Summary File 1. 
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Rank Place 1990 2000
% Increase 
1990-2000

1 Menomonie (town)      52 192 269.2%
2 Madison (city)         526 1,842 250.2%
3 Stevens Point (city)      210 698 232.4%
4 Ashwaubenon (village)   25 72 188.0%
5 Menasha (city)         65 175 169.2%
6 Fond du Lac (city)       134 354 164.2%
7 Milwaukee (city)        3,330 7,682 130.7%
8 Appleton (city)         1,056 2,409 128.1%
9 Wisconsin Rapids (city)  215 470 118.6%

10 Sheboygan (city)      1,250 2,514 101.1%
11 Manitowoc (city) 502 976 94.4%
12 Green Bay (city)     1,380 2,629 90.5%
13 Wausau (city)      1,885 3,504 85.9%
14 Oshkosh (city)        727 1,288 77.2%
15 Kaukauna (city)        163 245 50.3%
16 Neenah (city)        72 92 27.8%
17 Two Rivers (city)   122 151 23.8%
18 Madison (town)         30 37 23.3%
19 Menomonie (city) 252 274 8.7%
20 Eau Claire (city)        1,590 1,616 1.6%

Table 8:  Increase in Hmong Population, 1990-2000:  
Top 20 Wisconsin Municipalities*

Hmong Population

* Limited to municipalities with at least 25 persons of Hmong origin in 1990

Sources: 1990 Census of Population and Housing, 2000 Census of Population and Housing; U.S. Census Bureau.

Note:  Weston Village (Marathon Co), which incorporated since the 1990 Census, had 486 Hmong persons in the 2000 
census; Weston Town (Marathon Co) had 24 Hmong persons in 1990.  Holmen Village increased from 0 Hmong persons in 
1990 to 159 in 2000 and Onalaska City rose from 4 Hmong persons to 226 in the same period.
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County Total Asian Asian Indian Chinese Filipino Japanese Korean Vietnamese Hmong Other Asian

Persons who reported 
being Asian in 

combination with one 
or more races

Adams 79 18 4 5 10 12 0 0 13 17
Ashland 80 3 12 12 3 10 4 1 8 27
Barron 201 16 19 34 7 49 3 0 17 56
Bayfield 60 2 9 8 5 10 1 0 6 19
Brown 5,535 409 257 134 98 153 128 2,957 799 600
Buffalo 64 5 7 7 2 13 0 8 3 19
Burnett 60 3 4 5 4 7 0 10 4 23
Calumet 717 37 50 22 4 33 6 412 65 88
Chippewa 580 10 14 54 23 22 19 321 29 88
Clark 119 5 5 35 3 11 3 19 20 18
Columbia 251 16 34 50 13 27 6 11 18 76
Crawford 71 1 7 10 3 6 1 9 8 26
Dane 16,725 2,317 4,149 520 707 1,939 570 2,235 2,298 1,990
Dodge 398 42 49 47 21 52 8 36 41 102
Door 103 13 12 16 5 13 11 9 2 22
Douglas 374 27 30 25 16 44 16 75 40 101
Dunn 965 49 58 13 23 69 6 551 80 116
Eau Claire 2,686 96 156 90 50 126 69 1,599 158 342
Florence 19 0 0 2 2 0 1 7 2 5
Fond du Lac 1,008 94 56 60 44 71 51 388 81 163
Forest 22 1 2 2 1 1 0 8 2 5
Grant 293 54 26 22 28 32 5 38 25 63
Green 150 19 18 16 5 10 10 8 11 53
Green Lake 96 4 1 5 0 3 2 29 15 37
Iowa 107 38 9 7 3 11 5 0 5 29
Iron 19 2 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 10
Jackson 53 1 6 7 3 11 1 0 2 22
Jefferson 458 82 55 61 20 36 6 30 43 125
Juneau 126 4 11 20 5 11 2 41 12 20
Kenosha 1,805 368 146 354 102 205 44 15 147 424
Kewaunee 41 0 1 14 0 3 3 6 0 14
La Crosse 3,781 198 158 80 44 195 59 2,282 360 405
Lafayette 49 0 2 7 2 4 1 20 0 13
Langlade 80 5 7 10 1 7 2 22 3 23
Lincoln 146 7 20 25 4 16 0 16 28 30
Manitowoc 1,809 56 38 37 18 36 50 1,157 252 165
Marathon 6,087 194 131 51 17 94 52 4,453 723 372
Marinette 169 28 19 15 16 25 4 0 12 50
Marquette 69 9 1 11 2 10 2 0 7 27
Menominee 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Milwaukee 27,888 4,342 2,593 1,536 662 1,238 1,719 7,883 4,172 3,743
Monroe 266 15 26 37 14 43 8 37 15 71
Oconto 107 6 4 11 6 9 4 26 6 35
Oneida 159 28 16 16 7 10 1 20 11 50
Outagamie 4,004 278 215 80 58 161 60 2,504 239 409
Ozaukee 1,100 316 230 50 33 140 19 21 73 218
Pepin 17 2 2 9 0 2 0 0 0 2
Pierce 217 21 14 16 18 49 7 20 13 59
Polk 158 14 2 27 9 23 1 15 18 49
Portage 1,716 77 156 38 54 87 46 861 192 205
Price 62 10 5 19 3 5 0 0 5 15
Racine 1,741 451 220 131 51 208 97 53 152 378
Richland 65 4 7 6 5 8 1 1 6 27
Rock 1,568 116 159 141 81 104 225 17 348 377
Rusk 53 3 5 11 4 5 0 10 2 13
St. Croix 509 51 21 49 30 102 25 81 30 120
Sauk 203 28 30 20 7 42 10 0 7 59
Sawyer 60 7 3 15 2 10 7 1 3 12
Shawano 164 16 15 23 7 16 1 35 23 28
Sheboygan 4,110 126 104 130 52 86 31 2,706 463 412
Taylor 87 5 6 8 6 9 2 8 2 41
Trempealeau 56 4 3 12 4 12 0 1 0 20
Vernon 76 2 18 11 8 20 0 0 1 16
Vilas 49 8 12 10 4 1 0 0 3 11
Walworth 806 85 154 89 52 71 40 40 81 194
Washburn 56 3 7 5 6 9 0 0 0 26
Washington 869 209 88 116 28 81 35 45 72 195
Waukesha 6,295 1,814 1,179 449 245 612 296 76 710 914
Waupaca 188 8 21 36 12 32 3 6 21 49
Waushara 101 12 4 7 6 7 3 37 4 21
Winnebago 3,304 261 176 91 53 139 59 1,825 288 412
Wood 1,313 110 104 61 27 82 40 689 107 93

Wisconsin 102,823 12,665 11,184 5,158 2,868 6,800 3,891 33,791 12,406 14,060

Table 9:  Asian Population of Wisconsin Counties By Origin, 2000

Asian Population
Origins of Persons Who Reported One Race

Source: 2000 Census of Population and Housing, U.S. Census Bureau.




